with property and equipment that was acquired in connection with business combination transactions at Liberty Puerto Rico that closed during 2012 and 2015. The errors
did not have an impact on our revenue, key segment performance measure (Adjusted OIBDA), cash flow from operations or property and equipment additions. We have
completed  a  quantitative  and  qualitative  evaluation  of  the  errors  and  concluded  that  they  are  immaterial  to  the  previously  issued  consolidated  financial  statements.
Notwithstanding this evaluation, we have revised our December 31, 2020 consolidated balance sheet and our consolidated statements of operations, comprehensive loss,
equity and cash flows for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 for these errors. The tables below set forth the adjustments to the primary consolidated financial
statement line items resulting from these adjustments. In addition, we recorded an adjustment to increase our January 1, 2019 accumulated deficit by $82 million, which
represents the cumulative correction of the immaterial errors prior to January 1, 2019.

Year ended December 31, 2020 Year ended December 31, 2019
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Adjusted
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Adjusted
in millions

Operating income $ 91.7 $ 1.5 $ 93.2 $ 353.8 $ (28.0) $ 325.8
Loss before income taxes $ (838.2) $ 6.5 $ (831.7) $ (280.6) $ (28.0) $ (308.6)
Net loss $ (808.9) $ 5.0 $ (803.9) $ (182.4) $ (26.0) $ (208.4)
Net loss attributable to LLA shareholders $ (687.2) $ 5.0 $ (682.2) $ (80.1) $ (26.0) $ (106.1)

.

December 31, 2020
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Adjusted
in millions

Current assets $ 1,951.9 $ (4.3) $ 1,947.6
Total assets (a) $ 15,230.0 $ (153.7) $ 15,076.3
Current liabilities $ 1,705.0 $ (6.0) $ 1,699.0
Total liabilities $ 11,786.3 $ (50.4) $ 11,735.9
Total Liberty Latin America shareholders $ 2,714.7 $ (103.3) $ 2,611.4
Total equity $ 3,443.7 $ (103.3) $ 3,340.4

(a) The  adjustments  to  total  assets  includes  an  overstatement  of  property  and  equipment  of  $160  million  primarily  related  to  the  accumulated  understatement  of
depreciation expense following the aforementioned acquisitions in 2012 and 2015.

(2)   Accounting Changes and Recent Accounting Pronouncements

Accounting Changes

ASU 2016-13

In June 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-13, Financial Instruments—Credit Losses—Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments (ASU 2016-13),
as amended by (i) ASU No. 2019-10, Financial Instruments—Credit Losses (Topic 326), Derivatives and Hedging (Topic 815), and Leases (Topic 842): Effective Dates,